

FILED

FEB 19 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By.....

No. 31055-8-III

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

MARY RUSHING as the Administrator and on Behalf of the Estate of
ROBERT COON, and MARY RUSHING, individually,

Respondent,

vs.

FRANKLIN HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER,
MELISSA CHARTNEY, R.N., AURILLA POOLE, R.N.,
JANENE YORBA, Director of Nursing,

Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

CARL E. HUEBER, WSBA No. 12453
F. COLIN WILLENBROCK, WSBA No. 43165
WINSTON & CASHATT
601 W. Riverside, Ste. 1900
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 838-6131

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. Ms. Rushing failed to present evidence to refute that Mr. Coon executed the ADR agreement sufficiently to form a contract.	6
B. Ms. Rushing failed to meet her burden of establishing by clear, cogent, and convincing evidence that Mr. Coon lacked the requisite mental capacity to enter into the ADR Agreement.	13
C. Ms. Rushing failed to establish that the testimony of Franklin Hills' employees is inadmissible to establish Mr. Coon's mental status at the time of his signature.	19
D. Ms. Rushing failed to establish that Mr. Coon's durable power of attorney was in effect at the time of his admission to Franklin Hills.	20
E. Ms. Rushing failed to establish that, even though she is a non-signatory to the ADR, she is allowed to knowingly exploit the contract in which the ADR agreement is contained.	22
F. Franklin Hills is entitled to its attorney fees and costs.	22
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Baugh v. City of Milwaukee</u> , 823 F.Supp. 1452 (E.D. Wis. 1993), aff'd, 41 F.3d 1510 (7th Cir. 1994)	8
<u>Beck v. University of Wisconsin Bd. of Regents</u> , 75 F.3d 1130 (7 Circuit 1996)	8
<u>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</u> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9 th Cir. 2006)	22
<u>Degginger v. Martin</u> , 48 Wash. 1, 92 P. 674 (1907)	11
<u>Estate of Bussler</u> , 160 Wn. App. 449, 247 P.3d 821 (2001)	11,15, 21
<u>In re Jack</u> , 390 B.R. 307 (S.D.Tex. Bkcty. 2008)	17
<u>Jacob's Meadow Owner's Ass'n. v. Plateau 441 II, LLC</u> , 139 Wn.App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007)	6
<u>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</u> , 91 Wn.2d 345, 588 P.2d 1346 (1979)	10
<u>Mt. Hood Beverage Co. v. Constellation Brands, Inc.</u> , 149 Wn.2d 98, 63 P.3d 779 (2003)	23

<u>Page v. Prudential Life Ins. Co. of America</u> , 12 Wn.2d 101, 120 P.2d 527 (1942)	13, 15
<u>Poncin v. Furth</u> , 15 Wash. 201, 46 P. 241 (1896)	6, 11
<u>Powell v. Sphere Drake Ins. PLC</u> , 97 Wn.App. 890, 988 P.2d 12 (1999)	22
<u>Raab v. Wallerich</u> , 46 Wn.2d 375, 282 P.2d 271 (1955)	20
<u>Satomi Owners Assn. v. Satomi, LLC</u> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009)	6
<u>Thompson v. Henderson</u> , 22 Wn.App. 373, 591 P.2d 784 (1979)	19
<u>White v. Kent Medical Center</u> , 61 Wn.App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991)	8, 9
<u>Woodall v. Avalon Care Center-Federal Way, LLC</u> , 155 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1252 (2010)	17, 18
<u>Statutes and Court Rules</u>	
RCW 5.60.030	19
RCW 7.04A.280(a)	2
RCW 71.05.320	14
CR 6(d)	8
LCR 40(b)(13)	8
RAP 18.1	23
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
5A K. Tegland, Wash.Prac. § 213 (1989)	20
